THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   December 31, 1998

   (in thousands)

   (Unaudited)

   Pro

   Sahara   Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Acquisition   NNG   as Adjusted   as Adjusted

   Historical   Pro Forma   Sahara   for Companies   for NNG

   Hain   NNG   Sahara   Adjustments   Combined   Acquired   Acquisition

   ------------ ------------- --------   ------------- ---------   -------------- -------------

   (Note 1)   (Note 2)

ASSETS

Current assets:

  Cash.....   $   471   $   7   $   43   $2,500(a)   $2,550   $(2,500)(b)   $   521

  Trade accounts receivable,

   net.....   18,714   3,183   497   3,680   22,394

  Inventories.....   18,691   5,870   722   6,592   25,283

  Other current assets.....   3,024   869   25   894   3,918

   ------------ ------------- --------   ------------- ---------   -------------- -------------

   Total current assets...   40,900   9,929   1,287   2,500   13,716   (2,500)   52,116

Property and equipment, net   7,601   16,908   247   17,155   24,756

Goodwill and other intangible

  assets, net .....   130,043   8,381   6,140(c)   14,521   (14,521)(a)   188,451

   58,408 (a)

Deferred financing costs, net   1,790   302   200(b)   502   (502)(b)   3,790

   2,000 (b)

Other assets.....   3,711   6,077   30   150(d)   6,257   9,986

   ------------ ------------- --------   ------------- ---------   -------------- -------------

   Total assets.....   $184,045   $41,597   $1,564   $8,990   $52,151   $42,885   $279,081

   ============ ============= ========   ============= =========   ============== =============

LIABILITIES AND STOCK-

  HOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

  Accounts payable and

  accrued   $15,807   $12,473   $652   $  200(a)   $13,325   $2,500 (c)   $31,632

   expenses..... 

  Current portion of

  long-term   9,267   1,943   1,943   (11,043)(b)   167

   debt..... 

  Revolving credit facility   3,728 (b)   3,728

  Income taxes payable.....   1,122   1,122

   ------------ ------------- --------   ------------- ---------   -------------- -------------

   Total current liabilities   26,196   14,416   652   200   15,268   (4,815)   36,649

Long-term debt, less current

  portion.....   55,630   17,131   152   2,500(a)   19,783   (75,413)(b)

  Term Loan A.....   75,000 (b)   75,000

Term Loan B.....   55,000 (b)   55,000

Seller Notes.....   1,200(a)   1,200   10,000 (a)   10,000

   (1,200)(b)

Other liabilities.....   2,742   63   150(d)   213   2,955

Deferred income taxes.....   1,221   1,221

   -------------   -------------- -------------

   ------------ ------------- --------   ---------

   Total liabilities.....   85,789   31,610   804   4,050   36,464   58,572   180,825

   ------------ ------------- --------   ------------- ---------   -------------- -------------

Commitments and contingencies

Mandatory Redemption Series A

  Preferred Stock.....   25,777   25,277   (25,277)(b)

Stockholders' equity:

  Preferred stock - no shares

   issued

   (19)(a)

   Common stock.....   136   4   19   6 (a)   10   (29)(b)   136

  Additional paid-in capital   85,793   1,429   5,694 (a)   7,123   (7,123)(b)   85,793

  Retained earnings.....   12,602   (16,723)   741   (741)(a)   (16,723)   16,742 (b)   12,602

   ------------ ------------- --------   ------------- ---------   -------------- -------------

   98,531   (15,290)   760   4,940   (9,590)   9,590   98,531

  Less:  treasury stock, at

   cost.....   275   275

   ------------ ------------- --------   ------------- ---------   -------------- -------------

   Total stockholders'   98,256   (15,290)   760   4,940   (9,590)   9,590   98,256

   equity..... 

   ------------ ------------- --------   ------------- ---------   -------------- -------------

   Total liabilities and

   stockholders' equity..   $184,045   $41,597   $1,564   $8,990   $52,151   $42,885   $279,081

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information.

   F-25

Pro Forma Balance Sheet Adjustments

Note 1 - Sahara Acquisition

(a)  On January 12, 1999, NNG acquired all of the common stock of Sahara in a

   business combination accounted for as a purchase. The purchase price

   consisted of $5.5 million in cash (of which $.3 million was paid in

   December 1998), plus $.2 million of transaction costs, the issuance of a

   $.8 million promissory note (bearing interest at prime, 7.75%) and the

[…]

THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended June 30, 1998

   Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts.

   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   as Adjusted   NNG   Pro Forma

   for   as Adjusted   as Adjusted

   Companies   for   NNG   for

   Acquired   Sahara   Pro Forma   NNG

   July 1, 1998   Acquisition   Adjustments   Acquisitions

   (from page F-29)  (from page F-31)   (note 4)

Net sales.....   $173,249   $74,043   $247,292

Cost of sales.....   105,513   45,696   151,209

   ----------------- -------------- ------------ ----- ----------------

Gross profit.....   67,736   28,347   96,083

   ----------------- -------------- ------------ ----- ----------------

Management fees and restructuring expenses....   6,943   6,943

Selling, general and administrative expenses..   48,340   25,796   74,136

Depreciation of property and equipment.....   565   861   1,426

   $(365)  (18)   (365)

Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   3,276   616   1,460   (19)   5,352

   ----------------- -------------- ------------ ----- ----------------

   52,181   34,216   1,095   87,492

   ----------------- -------------- ------------ ----- ----------------

Operating income (loss).....   15,555   (5,869)   (1,095)   8,591

   ----------------- -------------- ------------ ----- ----------------

   (7,740)  (20)

Interest expense.....   5,658   2,082   11,219   (21)   11,219

Amortization of deferred financing costs..... 

   469   88   312   (22)   869

   ----------------- -------------- ------------ ----- ----------------

   6,127   2,170   3,791   12,088

   ----------------- -------------- ------------ ----- ----------------

Income(loss) before income taxes.....   9,428   (8,039)   (4,886)   (3,497)

   0

Provision for income taxes.....   4,148   (2,580)   (1,219)  (23)   349

   ----------------- -------------- ------------ ----- ----------------

Income (loss) from continuing

   operations.....   $5,280   $(5,459)   $(3,667)   $(3,846)

   ================= ============== ============ ===== ================

Earnings (loss) per common share from

   continuing operations

   Basic.....   $0.44   ($0.32)

   =================   ================

   Diluted.....   $0.39   (a)

   =================   ================

[…]

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended June 30, 1998

   Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts.

   (Unaudited)

   (continued)

   Pro Forma

   Pro Forma   Companies   as Adjusted

   as Adjusted   Companies   Acquired   for

   for   Acquired   July 1, 1998   Companies

   Westbrae   July 1, 1998   Pro Forma   Acquired

   Acquisition   Historical   Adjustments   July 1, 1998

   (from page F-30)   (note 2)   (to page F-28)

Net sales.....   $114,892   $58,357   $173,249

Cost of sales.....   68,043   37,470   105,513

   ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Gross profit.....   46,849   20,887   67,736

   ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Management fees and restructuring expenses....   1,479   $(1,479)(7)

   Selling, general and administrative

   expenses.....   33,822   14,518   48,340

Depreciation of property and equipment.....   257   1,333   (1,025)(8)   565

   (138)(9)

Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   1,393   139   1,882(10)   3,276

   ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

   35,472   17,469   (760)   52,181

   ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Operating income.....   11,377   3,418   760   15,555

   ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

   (1,518)(11)

Interest expense.....   2,606   1,518   3,052 (12)   5,658

Write-off of deferred loan

   financing fees.....   560   (560)(13)

   Amortization of deferred financing costs...   469   469

   ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

   3,075   2,078   974   6,127

   ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Income(loss) before income taxes.....   8,302   1,340   (214)   9,428

Provision for income taxes.....   3,427   979   (258)(14)   4,148

   ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Income  from continuing

   operations.....   $4,875   $361   $44   $5,280

   ================= ================ ================ ================

Earnings per common share from

   continuing operations

   Basic.....   $0.47   $0.44

   =================   ================

   Diluted.....   $0.41   $0.39

   =================   ================

[…]

THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended June 30, 1998

   Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts.

   (Unaudited)

   (continued)

   Westbrae   Pro Forma

   July 1, 1997 to   as Adjusted

   October 13,   Westbrae   for

   Hain   1997   Pro Forma   Westbrae

   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Acquisition

   (note 1)   (to page F-29)

Net sales.....   $104,253   $10,639   $114,892

Cost of sales.....   61,797   6,246   68,043

   --------------- ------------------- ---------------- ---------------

Gross profit.....   42,456   4,393   46,849

   --------------- ------------------- ---------------- ---------------

Management fees and restructuring expenses....

   Selling, general and administrative

   expenses.....   30,402   3,706   $(286)(1)   33,822

Depreciation of property and equipment..... 

   257   257

   (54)(2)

Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   1,311   136 (3)   1,393

   --------------- ------------------- ---------------- ---------------

   31,970   3,706   (204)   35,472

   --------------- ------------------- ---------------- ---------------

Operating income.....   10,486   687   204   11,377

   --------------- ------------------- ---------------- ---------------

Interest expense.....   2,128   31   447 (4)   2,606

Amortization of deferred financing costs.....   474   (5)(5)   469

   --------------- ------------------- ---------------- ---------------

   2,602   31   442   3,075

   --------------- ------------------- ---------------- ---------------

Income(loss) before income taxes.....   7,884   656   (238)   8,302

Provision for income taxes.....   3,250   31   146 (6)   3,427

   --------------- ------------------- ---------------- ---------------

Income (loss) from continuing

   operations.....   $4,634   $625   $(384)   $4,875

   =============== =================== ================ ===============

Earnings per common share from

   continuing operations

   Basic.....   $0.45   $0.47

   ===============

   ===============

   Diluted.....   $0.39   $0.41

[…]

THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended June 30, 1998

   Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts.

   (Unaudited)

   (continued)

   Pro Forma NNG

   as Adjusted

   Sahara   for

   NNG   Sahara   Pro Forma   Sahara

   Historical   Historical   Acquisitions   Acquisitions

   (note 3)   (to page F-28)

Net sales.....   $68,660   $5,383   $74,043

Cost of sales.....   42,723   2,973   45,696

   ---------------- --------------- ----------------- ----------------

Gross profit.....   25,937   2,410   28,347

   ---------------- --------------- ----------------- ----------------

Management fees and restructuring expenses....   6,943   6,943

Selling, general and administrative expenses..

   23,362   2,434   25,796

Depreciation of property and equipment.....   851   10   861

Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   462   $154 (15)   616

   ---------------- --------------- ----------------- ----------------

   31,618   2,444   154   34,216

   ---------------- --------------- ----------------- ----------------

Operating income (loss).....   (5,681)   (34)   (154)   (5,869)

   ---------------- --------------- ----------------- ----------------

Interest expense.....   1,789   293 (16)   2,082

Amortization of deferred financing costs.....   48   40 (17)   88

   ---------------- --------------- ----------------- ----------------

   1,837   333   2,170

   ---------------- --------------- ----------------- ----------------

Loss before income taxes.....   (7,518)   (34)   (487)   (8,039)

Provision for income taxes.....   (2,580)   (2,580)

   ---------------- --------------- ----------------- ----------------

Loss from continuing operations.....   $(4,938)   $(34)   $(487)   $(5,459)

   ================ =============== ================= ================

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined consolidated

   financial information.

   F-31

   THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   Amounts in thousands except per Share Amounts.

   (Unaudited)

   Combined   Pro Forma

   Pro Forma   as Adjusted

   Sahara   as Adjusted   NNG   for

   Historical   Pro-Forma   for Sahara   Pro Forma   NNG

   Hain   NNG   Sahara   Adjustments   Acquisition   Adjustments   Acquisitions

   (note 3)   (note 4)

Net sales.....   $94,098   $34,592   $3,110   $37,702   $131,800

Cost of sales.....   57,080   21,859   1,856   23,715   80,795

   ------------- ------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- ----------------- --------------

Gross profit.....   37,018   12,733   1,254   13,987   51,005

   ------------- ------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- ----------------- --------------

Selling, general and

   administrative

   expenses.....   24,783   11,691   1,325   13,016   37,799

Depreciation of

   property and

   equipment.....   314   421   10   431   745

Amortization of

   goodwill and other   $ (192)(18)   (192)

   intangible assets..   1,702   384   77(15)   461   730 (19)   2,893

Restructuring and

   Other charges.....   730   730   730

   ------------- ------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- ----------------- --------------

   26,799   13,226   1,335   77   538   41,975

   ------------- ------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- ----------------- --------------

Operating income

   (loss).....   10,219   (493)   (81)   (77)   (651)   (538)   9,030

   ------------- ------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- ----------------- --------------

Interest expense, net.   2,412   815   147(16)   962   5,610 (21)   5,487

Amortization of

   deferred financing

   costs.....   163   24   20(17)   44   156 (22)   363

   ------------- ------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- ----------------- --------------

   2,575   839   167   1,006   2,269   5,850

   ------------- ------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- ----------------- --------------

Income(loss) before   7,644   (1,332)   (81)   (244)   (1,657)   (2,807)   3,180

   income taxes..... 

Provision for income   3,325   4,136   29   4,165   (5,394)(23)   2,096

   taxes..... 

   ------------- ------------- ---------- -------------- -------------- ----------------- --------------

Net income (loss).....   $4,319   $(5,468)   $(110)   $(244)   $(5,822)   $2,586   $1,083

   ============= ============= ========== ============== ============== ================= ==============

Earnings Per Common

   Share:

   Basic.....   $0.32   $0.08

   =============

   ==============

   Diluted.....   $0.28   $0.07